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ENGINEERING/5 YEAR ROAD PROGRAM 
FY 2008 APPROVED FUNDING 

Road Program Projects: 

45th Street - Pinewood Ave. to US 1 
Alt. AlA (SR 811)- S. ofFrederick Small Rd. to Toney Penna Dr. 
Alt. AlA (SR 811)- Toney Penna Dr. to Center St. 
Central Blvd. - Indiantown Rd. to Longshore Dr. 
Congress Ave.- N. ofNorthlake to Dixie Highway 
Congress Ave.- S. of Lantana Rd. to S. ofMelaleuca Ln. 
CR 880 (Old SR 80)- Rehabilitation 
Forest Hill Blvd. -Wellington Tr. To SR 80 
Glades Area- R&R Throughout the Glades 
Golf Rd. - Military Tr. To Secrest Blvd. 
Hypoluxo Rd. - Jog Rd. to Military Trail 
Jog Rd. - Florida Turnpike Entrance 
Jog Rd. - Roebuck Rd. to 45th Street 
Lawrence Rd.- S. of Boynton Canal toN. of Boynton 
Lyons Rd.- N. of West Atlantic Ave. to S. of Boynton 
Lyons Rd.- S. ofLWDD L-11 toN ofLWDD L-10 C 
Northlake Blvd. - Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd. to Coconut Blvd. 
Okeechobee Blvd. - Australian Ave. to Tamarindo Ave. 
Old Boynton Rd. -Bridge over L.W.D.D. E-4 Canal 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd. - High School to Orange 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd.- Northlake Blvd. 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd. - Orange Blvd. to S. ofN. 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd. - S. of Okeechobee Blvd. to N. of Sycamore Dr. 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd. - SR 80 to S. of Okeechobee Blvd. 

Projects: 
Computer Equipment 
Intersection Program - Countywide 
Irrigation- Unincorporated Area, O.T.I.S. Program 
Pathway Program - Countywide 
Recording Fees- Countywide 
Reserve - Beautification - Countywide 
Reserve - Plans/ Align. - Countywide 
Reserve - RIW - Countywide 
Street Lighting Program 
Traffic Calming Program 
Traffic Signals Program 
Transfer to Mass Transit - Countywide 
Transfer to Rd. Maintenance - Countywide 

Total 
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Amount 

$10,000 
3,370,000 
2,120,000 
1,040,000 

500,000 
6,970,000 

100,000 
2,010,000 

800,000 
10,000 

5,730,000 
10,000 

14,840,000 
2,120,000 

15,050,000 
230,000 

20,670,000 
4,130,000 
1,000,000 
1,040,000 
7,420,000 
1,040,000 

15,900,000 
10,600,000 

180,000 
7,020,000 
1,500,000 
1,300,000 

20,000 
2,100,000 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 
2,909,000 

50,000 
600,000 
500,000 

2,000,000 

$136,889,000 



Interest & Other 
$69,204,000 

50% 

Road Program 
Funding Sources 

FY 2008 
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Impact Fees 
$35,323,000 

26% 

Local Option Gas 
Tax 

$32,362,000 
24% 



DEPARTMENT: FIVE YEAR ROAD PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAU S 

FUNDlNG SOURCES 

LOCAL OPllON GAS TAX 
IMPACT FEES 
INTEREST & OTHER 
BUDGETED REVENUES 

EXPKNDITURES 
lOth Avenue North-Congress Ave to I-95 
45th StTect- Pinewood Ave to US I 

i'!rl 
I 60th Street- Royal Palm Beach Blvd to Persimmon Blvd 
~ 

Alt. AlA (SR 811)- S ofFrederick Small Rd to Tone~ 
AIL A I A (SR 8 J I) - Toney Penna Dr to Center St 
Australian Ave.- Banyan Blvd to 45th St 
Australian Ave.- N ofl-95 t.o S of Okeechobee Blvd 
Belvedere Rd - E of Jog Rd to Military Trail 
Boca Rio Rd - Palmetto Park Rd to Glades Rd 

Boca Rio Road - SW 18th Street Lo Palmetto Park Rd 
entral Blvd - Indiantown Rd to Longshore Dr 

Commuuity Dr- Military Trail 
ompuler Equipment 
ongress A venue - Hypoluxo Road 

Congress Ave- N ofN&thlake Blvd to Old Di1de Hw: 
Congress Ave.- S of Lantana Rd to S of Melaleuca Lr 
0~ 880 (Old SR 80)- Rehabilitation 
Forest HjJI Blvd - Wellington Tr to SR 80 
Glades Area - R&R 
Golf Road - Ivlililary Trail to Scacrcst Blvd 
Haverhill Rd- Lantana Rd to Mela leuca Lane 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FJSCAL YEARS 2008-2012 
($in 1,000) 

Approved Estimated 
2008 2009 2010 201 I 

$32,362 $40,936 $42,574 $44,277 

35,323 35,972 24,614 29,880 
69,204 73,461 12,561 53,912 

$136,889 $150,369 $79,749 $128,069 

$3,370 $2,340 
10 260 2,340 

1,170 
3,370 
2,120 

3,460 
2,170 
3,240 560 

11,130 
1,120 

1,040 13,890 
1,080 2,080 

180 180 180 180 
1,460 

500 500 3,000 
6,970 

100 500 500 500 
2,010 

800 800 800 800 
10 270 

10 1,740 

(Continued) 

Total 
2012 5 Years 

$46,048 $206, 197 
28,678 154,467 
32,063 241,201 

$ 106,789 $601,865 

$5,710 
2,610 

8,760 9,930 
3,370 
2,120 
3,460 
2,170 
3,800 

11,130 
1,220 2,340 

14,930 
3,160 

180 900 
1,460 
4,000 
6,970 

500 2,100 
2,010 

800 4,000 
280 

3,000 4,750 



DEPARTMENT: FIVE YEAR ROAD PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEARS 

EXPENDITURES 
IIavetbillRd- LWDDL-19 Canal to Hypoluxo Rd 
Haverbill Rd - Melal.euca Ln. to Lake Worth Rd 
Haverhill Rd- Okeechobee Blvd to Community Dr 
Hypoluxo Rd -High Ridge Rd to Scacrest Blvd 
Hypoluxo Rd- Jog Rd to Military Trrul 
Indiantowtl Rd - Jupiter Farms Rd to W ofFL Tlllnpike 
Intersectiou Program - CoWltywide 
Intracoastal Crossings - Cow1tywide 

"!'j 
lrrigatiou - Unincorporated Area - OTLS Prognm 

I Jog Road- Glades Road to Yamato Road 
Ul 

Jog Road- Roebuck Road to 45th Street 
Jog Road- Florida Turnpike Entrance 
Lantana Road - High Ridge Rd to Redding Rd 
Lawrence Rd - S ofBoynton Canal toN ofBoyuton C 
Lyons Rd- N ofW Atlantic Ave to S of Boynton Bch 
Lyons Rd - S ofLWDD L-11 toN ofLWDD L-10 Ca 
Northlake BJ vd and SR 7 
Northlake Blvd - Seminole Pmtt Whitney Rd to Cocor 
Okeechobee Blvd- Australian Ave to Tamarind Ave/ 
Okeechobee Blvd - W ofE Rd toE ol"FolsomRd 
Old Boynton Rd- Bridge over L.W.D.D. E-4 Canal 
Old Dixie Hwy- Yamato Road to Linton Blvd 
Old Dixie Hwy- Park Ave to Northlake Blvd 
Onnge Blvd- Coconut Blvd 
Palmetto Park Rd.- W of Military Trail to 1-95 
Palmetto Park Rd- W ofPowerliue Rd toW of Military Tr 
Pathway Program- Countywide 
Persimmon Blvd N Exit - I lOth Ave to 60th Street 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEARS 2008~2012 
($in 1,000) 

Approved Estimated 
2008 2009 2010 

1,080 
10 1,160 

2,160 560 
540 

5,730 

7,020 6,200 3,000 
3,780 

1,500 1,500 1,500 

14,840 12,240 
10 220 

540 
2,120 

15,050 
230 

1,110 
20,670 
4,130 

2,700 2,250 
1,000 

6,950 
450 

580 
1,300 1,700 1,700 

580 

(Continued) 

Total 
2011 2012 5 Years 

8,010 9,090 
630 1,800 

11,980 14,700 
2,250 2,790 

5,730 
3,000 1,000 4,000 
3,580 3,000 22,800 

50,000 53,780 
1,500 1,500 7,500 

580 580 
27,080 

580 810 
3,610 4,150 

2,120 
15,050 

230 
1,110 

20,670 
4,130 

12,520 17,470 
1,000 

1,170 2,430 3,600 
6,950 

450 
9,030 9,030 

580 
1,700 1,700 8,100 

7,510 8,090 
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DEPARTMENT: FIVE YEAR ROAD PROGRAM 

lliSCAL YEARS 
EXPENDITURES 
Recording Fees - Countywide 
Reserve- Beautification - Countywide 
Reserve - District Imp. - Countywide 
Reserve- Plans/Align. - Countywide 
Resen•e - RIW - Countywide 
Roebuck Rd - SR 7 to Jog Road 
S.R. 7- 60th Street to Northlake Blvd 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd - High School to Orange I 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
CAPITAL LMl'ROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEARS 2008-2012 
($ iu 1,000) 

Approved E stimaled 
2008 2009 2010 

20 20 20 
2,100 2,210 2,320 

7,000 7,000 
1,000 1,500 1,500 
1,000 1,500 1,500 

1,080 1,120 
60,000 

1,040 11,580 

2011 

20 
2,440 
7,000 
1,500 
1,500 

12,040 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd - N of Northlake to Bee Line Hwy 2,160 4,330 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd- Northlake Intersection 7,420 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd- Orange Blvd to S of Nor 1,040 7,290 9,270 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd - S of Okeechobee Blvd tc 15,900 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd - SR 80 to S of Okeechob1 10,600 
Silver Beach Rd- E of Congress Ave to Old Dixie Hwy 6,680 
Street Lighting - Countywide 2,909 2,909 2,909 2,909 
Traffic Calming - Countywide 50 50 50 50 
Traffic Signals - Countywide 600 600 600 600 
Transfer to Mass Transit - Countywide 500 500 500 500 
Transfer to Road Maintenance - Countywide 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 
Woolbright Road - Corporate Dr to Seacrest Blvd 540 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $136,889 $150,369 $79,749 $128,069 

Total 
2012 5 Years 

20 100 
2,560 11,630 
7,000 28,000 
1,500 7,000 
1,500 7,000 

2,200 
60,000 
24,660 

17,400 23,890 
7,420 

17,600 
15,900 
10,600 
6,680 

2,909 14,545 
50 250 

600 3,000 
500 2,500 

2,000 10,000 
3,760 4,300 

$106,789 $60 1.865 



Engineering & Public Works Department 
Summary of Capital Projects-Road Program 

By Funding Source 
Fiscal Year 2008 Budget 

($in 1,000) 

The Engineering and Public Works Department oversees all County construction projects and provides technical 
engineering assistance to all other County departments. The Department's major capital project is the Five Year Road 
Program. 

The Traffic Circulation Element of the Comprehensive Plan established Level of Service (LOS) "D" as the standard 
to be achieved and maintained on the County's major roadway network. State Statute requires that this LOS be one 
of the criteria by which new development is reviewed for concurrency. The County has adopted a Traffic Performance 
Standard (TPS) to implement this concurrency requirement. The TPS provides that new proposed development may 
not be more than one percent of the LOS "D" capacity on a roadway. 

The major revenue sources for the Five Year Road Program are: interest, gasoline taxes, and road impact fees. Gas 
taxes dedicated to the Road Program are comprised of fifty percent both of a 1-cent gas tax (F.S. 336.021) and a 5 cent 
tax (F.S. 336.025), both adopted in 1993; as well as a 6-cent gas tax (F.S. 336.025) adopted in 1983. The 5 cent and 6 
cent gas taxes are also shared with local municipalities. Fair Share Road Impact Fees were authorized by County 
ordinance in July 1979. Continued funding pressure has substantially affected the ability of the Road Program to meet 
the adopted LOS. Either lowering the standard appears to be necessary, or the development of additional sopurces of 
revenue to maintain it. 

Impact Fee Gas Tax Total 
Project# Description Eligible & Other Budget 

45th Street- Pinewood Ave to US 1 $10 $10 
0093 Alt. AlA (SR 811)- S. of Frederick Small Rd. to Toney Penna Dr. 3,370 3,370 
0948 Alt. AlA (SR 811)- Toney Penna Dr. to Center St. 2,120 2,120 
1161 Central Blvd - Indiantown Rd. to Longshore Dr. 1,040 1,040 
0703 Computer Equipment 180 180 
0705 Congress Ave- N of Northlake Blvd. to Old Dixie Hwy. 500 500 
0951 Congress Ave-S of Lantana Rd. to S. ofMelaleuca Lane 6,970 6,970 
0621 CR 880 (Old SR 80) - Rehabilitation & Maintenance 100 100 
1111 Forest Hill Blvd.- Wellington Tr. To SR 80 2,010 2,010 
0704 Glades Area - R&R Throughout the Glades 800 800 

Golf Road- Military Tr. To Seacrest Blvd. 10 10 
0964 Hypoluxo Rd. -Jog Rd. to Military Trail 5,730 5,730 

Intersection Program - Countywide 6,020 1,000 7,020 
1000 Irrigation- Unincorporated Area- OTIS Program 1,500 1,500 
0670 Jog Rd. -Roebuck Rd. to 45th Street 14,840 14,840 

Jog Rd-Fiorida Turnpike Entrance Intersection Improvement 10 10 
1165 Lawrence Rd. - S. of Boynton Canal toN. of Boynton Canal 2,120 2,120 
1153 Lyons Rd.- N. of West Atlantic Ave. to S. of Boynton Beach Blvd. 15,050 15,050 
1178 Lyons Rd.- S ofLWDD L-11 toN ofLWDD L-10 Canal 230 230 
0966 Northlake Blvd. - Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd. to Coconut Blvd. 20,670 20,670 
0947 Okeechobee Blvd.- Australian Ave. to Tamarind Ave./Parker Ave. 4,130 4,130 
1118 Old Boynton Rd.- Bridge over L.W.D.D. E-4 Canal 1,000 1,000 

Pathway Program - Countywide 1,300 1,300 
0924 Recording Fees - Countywide 20 20 

Reserve - Beautification - Countywide 2,100 2,100 
Reserve- Plans/Align.- Countywide 1,000 1,000 
Reserve - RIW - Countywide 1,000 1,000 

0727 Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd. - High School to Orange Blvd. 1,040 1,040 
(Continued) 
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Engineering & Public Works Department 
Summary of Capital Projects-Road Program 

By Funding Source 
Fiscal Year 2008 Budget 

($in 1,000) 
Impact Fee Gas Tax Total 

Project# Description Eligible & Other Budget 

0620 Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd. -Northlake Blvd. 7,420 7,420 

0728 Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd. -Orange Blvd. to S. of Northlake Blv< 1,040 1,040 

0699 Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd.- S. of Okeechobee Blvd. toN. of Syca 15,900 15,900 

0725 Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd. - SR 80 to S. of Okeechobee Blvd. 10,600 10,600 

0665 Street Lighting - Countywide 2,909 2,909 

0603 Traffic Calming - Countywide 50 50 

Traffic Signals - Countywide 600 600 

Transfer to Mass Transit - Countywide 500 500 

Transfer to Rd. Maintenance - Countywide 2,000 2,000 

Total Appropriations $121,830 $15,059 $136,889 

Impact Fee Gas Tax Total 

Fund Funding Recap Eligible & Other Budget 

3500 TRANSPORTATION IMPROV FUND $86,507 $15,059 $101,566 

3501 IMPACT FEES- WNE 1 4,660 4,660 

3502 IMPACT FEES -ZONE 2 6,250 6,250 

3503 IMPACT FEES- ZONE 3 6,378 6,378 

3504 IMPACT FEES - ZONE 4 8,085 8,085 

3505 IMPACT FEES- ZONE 5 9,950 9,950 

Total $121,830 $15,059 $136,889 

F-8 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!'Project Title: lOth Ave North-Congr'ess Ave to I-95 

Description: 1.4 Miles; 6 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 li'Y 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Cun·ent Request FY2012 

Design 635 635 
Acquisition 3,370 2,340 16,050 21,760 
Construction 15,000 15,000 
Other 0 

TotaJ 635 0 0 0 3,370 2,340 0 31,050 37,395 

Funding Projections: 
Fuudh1g FY 2007 IrY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 'FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Catego•·y Prior FV1s Cm-rent Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impacl Fees 635 3,370 2,340 31 ,050 37,395 
Grants 0 
Oper·ating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Pr·op Share 0 

Tot.'ll 635 0 0 0 3,370 2,340 0 31,050 37,395 

Unit#: 0952 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number l.ln,l.2s 
Project Category 2 
Pmject Location U/S 
Special YIN N 
High Hazard Ar·ea YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
OUrer 

Total 0 0 

#of 
]>osHions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Tille: 45th St-Pinewood Ave to US 1 

Description: 0.4 Miles; 4/5 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending 1•'Y 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 F¥2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Curren( Request FY 2012 

Design 10 260 270 
Acquisition 2,340 2,340 
Conslruclion 0 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 10 260 0 2,340 0 0 2,610 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Rcquesl FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 10 260 2,340 2.610 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
l1 rop Sltare 0 

Total 0 0 10 260 0 2,340 0 0 2,610 

Unit#: I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number· 1.1a 
Project Category 2 
Project Location U/S 
Special Y/N N 
High Haznrd Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year On2oing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1 ,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

lProject THie: 60th Stl·eet-Roya l 11 alm Beach Blvd to J>crsimmou Blvd NExt 

Description: 0.8 Miles, 3 Lanes 

' 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Pdor FY's Curr·ent Request FY2012 

Design 1,200 1,200 
Acquisition 300 L, l70 1,470 
Construction 8,760 8,760 
Other· 0 

Total l,SOO 0 0 1,170 0 0 8,760 0 11,430 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 1,500 1,170 8,760 11,430 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 1,500 0 0 1,170 0 0 8,760 0 11,430 

Unit#: 1116 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number l.l a 
Project Categor·y 2 
Project Location U/S 
Special YIN N 
High Bazar·d Ar·ea YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital I mprovement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

IPro,iect Title: AJt AlA (SR 811)-Soutb of Frederic!' Small Rd to Toney Penna Dr 

Description: 3.0 Miles; 6 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 li'Y 2012 Beyond Tow I 

E lement Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 910 910 
Acquisition 0 
Constru eli on 8,500 3,370 11,870 
Other 0 

TotaJ 910 8,500 3,370 0 0 0 0 0 12,780 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 20ll FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad VaJorem 0 
Impact Fees 9LO 8,500 3,370 12,780 
Grants 0 
Opcnting 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Pt·op Share 0 

TotaJ 910 8,500 3,370 0 0 0 0 0 1.2,780 

Unit#: 0993 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Cornp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number l.la, l.ln 
Project Categor·y 2 
Pt·oject Location U/S 
Spechtl YIN N 
lligh Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
F/Y 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capita] Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

IPr·oject Title: AJt AlA (SR 811)-Toney Penna Dt· to Center· Str·eet 

Description: 1.4 Miles; 6 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 1.00 100 
Acquisition 0 
Constt·uction 4,000 2,120 6, 120 
OUter 0 

Total 100 4,000 2,120 0 0 0 0 0 6,220 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 201.0 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 100 4,000 2, 120 6,220 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 100 4,000 2,120 0 0 0 0 0 6,220 

Unit#: 0948 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number l.la, l.ln 
Pt·oject Categor-y 2 
Pt·oject Location VIS 
Specht! Y/N N 
High Haznrd Ar·ea YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
1?/Y 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Pr·oject Proposal 

lrro,iect Title: Australian Ave-Banyan Blvd to 45th Street 

Description: 3.0 Miles; 6 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's CurTent Request FY 2012 

Design 558 558 
Acquisition 3,460 3,460 
Construction 32,000 32,000 
OUter 0 

Total 558 0 0 3,460 0 0 0 32,000 36,018 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 201 J li'Y 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 558 3,460 32,000 36,018 
Gt·ants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Othe•· 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 558 0 0 3,460 0 0 0 32,000 36,018 

Un.it #: 1148 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan E lement TE 
Policy NullliJcr l.la 
Project Category 2 
Pt·oject Location U/S 
Special Y fN N 
Higll llaza rd A1·ea YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FfY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

lr•·oject Title: Australian Ave-North of 1-95 to South of Okeechobee Dlvd 

Description: 0.5 Miles; 6 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current llequest FY 2012 

Design 0 
Acquisition 0 
Construction 2,170 2, 170 
Othet· 0 

Total 0 0 0 2,170 0 0 0 0 2,170 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Catego•·y PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 2,170 2,170 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Otlter 0 
Pr·op Share 0 

Total 0 0 0 2,170 0 0 0 0 2,170 

Unit#: I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan E lement TE 
PoUcy Number l.la 
Project Category 2 
Project Location U/S 
Special YIN N 
High Razard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

# of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project ProposaJ 

!Project Title: Belvede•·e Rd-East of Jog Rd to Military Trail 

Description: 2.0 Miles; 6 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Rec1ucst FY20l2 

Design 85 300 1,500 1,885 
Acquisition 20 1,740 560 2,320 
Construction 21,000 21,000 
Othe•· 0 

Total 85 320 0 3,240 560 0 0 21,000 25,205 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Tota l 

Categ_o1·y PriorFY's Cuncnl Request 11_,Y2012 

Ad Valo•·em 0 
Impact Fees 85 320 3,240 560 21,000 25,205 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Otlu~r 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 85 320 0 3,240 560 0 0 21,000 25,205 

Unit#: 1113 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number· 1.2-f.26 
P•·ojcct Catego•·y 2 
Project Location us 
Special Y/N N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing_ 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipme11t 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Boca llio Rd-Palmetto Park Rd to GJades Rd 

Description: 1.4 Miles; 4 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Priot· FY's C uJ·rcnt Request FY 2012 

Design 500 500 
Acquisition 826 826 
Construction 11,130 11 ,130 
Othu 0 

Total 1,326 0 0 ll ,130 0 0 0 0 12,456 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Tota1 

Category Pt·iorFY's Current Re£1uest FY 2012 

Ad VaJorem 0 
Impact Fees 1,326 I L, 130 12,456 
Grru1ts 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
P..op Share 0 

Total 1,326 0 0 1.1 ,130 0 0 0 0 12,456 

Unit#: 0765 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Pla11 E lemeut TE 
Policy Number l.la 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazat·d Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
F/Y 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improven1ent Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1 ,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Boca Rio Rd-SW 18th St to Palmetto Park Rd 

Description: 1.2 Miles; 4/5 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 1ry 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element J'r·ior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 266 266 
Acc1 uisition 100 1,120 1,220 2,440 
Construction 9,000 9,000 
Other 0 

Total 366 0 0 0 1,120 0 1,220 9,000 11,706 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Culegory Prior FY's CurTent Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
lmpact Fees 366 I ,120 1,220 9,000 l] ,706 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Pmp Share 0 

Tota l 366 0 0 0 1,120 0 1,220 9,000 11,706 

Unit # : 1146 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
l)olicy Number l.la 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoiug 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Tot11l 0 0 

# of 
JlosiUons 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project T iUe: Centra llllvd-lndirultown Rd to Longshoa·e Dr 

Description: 1.1 Miles; 4/5 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Cun-ent Request FY 2012 

Design 400 400 
ACt} u isilion 250 1,040 1,000 2,290 
Construction 12,890 12,890 
Olber 0 

TotaJ 650 0 1,040 0 13,890 0 0 0 15,580 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valor·em 0 
Impact Fees 650 1,040 13,890 15,580 
Grants 0 
Opca·ating 0 
Bonds 0 
OtbCI" 0 
Prop Share 0 

TotaJ 650 0 1,040 0 13,890 0 0 0 15,580 

Unil#: 1161 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan E lement TE 
J.,olicy Numbe1· l.la 
Project Category 2 
P a·oject Loc~ation us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazan! Aa·ea YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

lst Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Othet· 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I Project TiUe: Community Dr & Military Trail Intersection Jmprovements 

Description: Intersection Improvements 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 J?Y 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Re(IUCSt FY 2012 

Design 110 11 0 
Acquisition 26 1,080 l,l06 
Constr·uclion 2,080 2,080 
Other 0 

Total 136 0 0 1,080 2,080 0 0 0 3,296 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Va lot·cm 0 
Impact Fees 136 1,080 2,080 3,296 
Grants 0 

I Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Otber 0 

I 

llrop Share 0 

Total 136 0 0 1,080 2,080 0 0 0 3,296 

Unit#: 1143 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Nu mber 1.2-[.22 
Project Category 2 
Pt·oject Location us 
Special YfN N 
HiglJ Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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!Project Title: Computer Equipment 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

Description: Staff Support computer equipment for Program 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY2012 

Design 0 
Acquisition 0 
Construction 0 
Other 1,110 180 180 180 180 180 180 720 2,910 

Total 1,110 180 180 180 180 180 180 720 2,910 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond TotaJ 

Category Pl"im· FY's CUJ·rent Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
impact Fees 0 
Gr·ants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other ] ,110 180 180 180 180 180 180 720 2,910 
Prop Share 0 

Tota l 1,110 180 180 180 180 180 180 720 2,910 

Un it #: 0703 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element 
Policy Number 
Project Category Equip 
Project Location us 
Special Y/N N 
lligb Hazar·d Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FN 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

TotaJ 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 201 2 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

lProject Title: Congress Ave & Hypoluxo Rd Intersection Improvements 

Description: Intersection Improvements 

Cost Projections: 
Spendiug FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 11Y 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 0 
Acquisition 220 220 
Construction 1,460 L,460 
Other 0 

Total 0 220 0 1,460 0 0 0 0 1,680 

Funding Projections: 
Fuuding FY 2007 FY 200M FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

I 
: Category Pl'ior FY's Current Rct}UCSl FY 2012 

Ad VnJorem 0 
Impact Fees 220 1,460 1,680 
Grants 0 
Operuting 0 
Bonds 0 
Otber 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 0 220 0 1,460 0 0 0 0 1,680 

Unit#: I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
I>olicy Number !.I a 
Pt·oject Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special YfN N 
High Hazard Area YfN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project P•·oposaJ 

I Project Title: Congress Avc-Norlh of Northlake Blvd to Old Dixie Hwy 

Description: 0.6 Miles; 2 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's CutTenl Request FY 2012 

Design 114 l14 
Acqu-isition 500 500 3,000 4,000 
Construction 3,760 3,760 
Other 0 

Tot.·d 114 0 500 500 0 3,000 0 3,760 7,874 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY2007 FY 2008 IN 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 ll'Y 2012 Beyond Total 

Catego•·y Prior FY's Cunent Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
lmpact Fees 114 500 500 3,000 3,760 7,874 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 114 0 500 500 0 3,000 0 3,760 7,874 

Unit#: 0705 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Com11 PhlO Element TE 
Policy Number l.l a 
Project Category 2 

Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazard Area Y fN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FfY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

# oJ 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Ca]Jital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Congress Ave-South o[Lantnna Rd to South ofMelaleuc:l Ln 

Description: 1.4 Miles; 6 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 Ji'Y 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 201J FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prio•· FY's CnJTent Request FY2012 

Design 850 850 
Acquisition 400 2,000 1,000 3,400 
Construction 4,800 5,970 L0,770 
Other 0 

Total 1.250 6,800 6,970 0 0 0 0 0 15,020 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 1,250 6,800 6,970 15,020 
Grants 0 
Ope..attug 0 
Bonds 0 
Other· 0 
Prop Shar·e 0 

Total 1,250 6,800 6,970 0 0 0 0 0 15,020 

Unit #: 0951 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp .Plan Element TE 
Policy Number 1.la 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
High Ilazanl Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

lst Year Ongoing 
FN 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital I1nprovement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

lProject Title: CR 880 (Old SR 80)-Rebabiltation & Maintenance Unit#: 0621 

Description: In FY 2000/2001, the Road & Bridge Division began a new series of rehabilitations on County Road 880 in order to maintain the integrity of 
the road. The work performed includes asphalt resurfacing, striping and shoulder repair. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element 
Eleme11t .Pdot·FY's Current Request Ji'Y 2012 Policy Number 

Project Cal.egory 1 
Design 0 Project Location GL 
AC<)nisilion 0 Special YIN N 
Construction 1,612 100 100 500 500 500 500 2,000 5,812 Higb Hazud Area Y /N N 
Oilier 0 

Total 1,612 100 100 500 500 500 500 2,000 5,812 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Tota l Annual 

Category Prim·FY's Currenl RelJucsl FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 1,612 100 100 500 500 500 500 2,000 5,812 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 1,612 100 100 500 500 500 500 2,000 5,812 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project T itle: Forest lUll Blvd-Wellington Trace to SR 80 

Description: 0.5 Miles; 6 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY2008 l' Y 2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Cuneo( Request FY 2012 

Design 124 124 
Acquisition 100 100 
Construction 2,010 2,010 
Other 0 

Total 124 100 2,010 0 0 0 0 0 2,234 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Categot·y Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 124 100 2,010 2,234 
Grants 0 
Opentting 0 
Bonds 0 
Othet· 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 124 100 2,010 0 0 0 0 0 2,234 

Unit #: 1111 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Elemen t TE 
Policy Nnmhcr l.la, l.ln 
Project Category 2 
I,roject Location us 
SpcdaJ YIN N 
Iligh Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

lst Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Ti tle: Glades Area Restoration and Reconstr·uction Unit#: 0704 

Descdption: Proposed improvements for this program include the resurfacing of County roads throughout the Glades areas; including striping, 
replacement of old guardrails, and installation of new guardrails as needed. In addition, funding to reimburse the City of Belle Glade for A venue E 
rehabilitation from SR 715 to SR 15 is included, as well as commitments of County Facilities in the Glades. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element 
Element Prior FY's Current Request FY2012 Policy Number 

Project Cutegory 1 
Design 0 Project Location GL 
Acquisition 0 Special Y/N y 

Construction 4,600 800 800 800 800 800 800 3,200 12,600 High Hazard Area Y fN N 
Other 1,000 1,000 

TotaJ 5,600 800 800 800 800 800 800 3,200 13,600 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 EY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Cu rrenl Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
lmpactFees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Ope•·ating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 5,600 800 800 800 800 800 800 3,200 13,600 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 5,600 800 800 800 800 800 800 3,200 13,600 l'ositions 

I 

0 



~ 
I 

N 
00 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

lProject Title: GolfRoad-Militar·y Trail to Seacrest Blvd 

Description: Study/Design 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Elemenl Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 10 270 280 
Acquisition 1,300 1,300 
Construction 10,560 10,560 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 10 270 0 0 0 11,860 12,140 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 l?Y 2010 FY 2011 li'Y 2012 Beyond Total 

Category PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 10 270 11,860 12,140 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Pr·op Share 0 

Totul 0 0 JO 270 0 0 0 11,860 12,140 

Unit#: I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Elcm_ent TE 
J'oliey Number 1 .Ia 
Pmject Categor·y 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoiu_g_ 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County CaiJital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Haverhill Rd-Lantana Rd to MelaJeuca Lane 

Description: 1.2 Miles; 4 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element PriorFY's Cur-..ent Request FY2012 

Design lO 1,000 1,010 
Acquisition 740 3,000 3,740 
Construction 10,650 10,650 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 10 1,740 0 3,000 10,650 15,400 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 JrY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Curr·cnt Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 10 1,740 3,000 10,650 15,400 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Pr·op Shat·e 0 

Total 0 0 0 ]0 1,740 0 3,000 10,650 15,400 

Unit#: I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Piau E lement TE 
-Policy Number l.la 
Project Categor·y 2 
Pr·oject Location us 
Spechtl YIN N 
High Hazru·d Ar·ea YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
F/Y 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Haverhill Rd-LWDD L-19 CanaJ to Hypoluxo Rd 

Description: 0.8 Miles; 2/4 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending li'Y 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 F¥2010 11'Y 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Pl"ior FY's CutTenl Request J?Y 2012 

Design 290 290 
Acquisition 1,080 1,080 
Construction 8,010 8,010 
Other 0 

Total 290 0 0 1,080 0 0 8.010 0 9,380 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Catcgu•·y Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 290 1,080 8,010 9,380 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 290 0 0 1,080 0 0 8,0JO 0 9,380 

Unit #: 1090 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp l'lan Elemen t TE 
l~oHcy Number 1.1a 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

# of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I Project Title: Ihverhill Rd-Melaleuca Lane to Lake Worth Rd 

Description: 0.8 Miles; 5 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending l"Y 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Cm-rent Request FY 2012 

Design 10 1,000 1,010 
Acquisition 160 630 790 
Construction 11,270 11 ,270 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 10 1,160 0 630 11,270 13,070 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valor·em 0 
Impact Fees 10 1,160 630 11 ,270 13,070 
Gr·ants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop S1tare 0 

Total 0 0 0 10 1,160 0 630 11 ,270 13,070 

·unil #: I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number I. Ia 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special Y!N N 
lligb Hazard Area Y/N N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other· 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1 ,000) 

Capital Project P1·oposal 

!.Project Ti lle: Haverhill Rd-OI<eechobee Blvd to Community Dr· 

Description: 1.0 Miles; 6 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spend ing FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Tota l 

Element Pt·ior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 310 310 

Acquisition 200 2,160 560 2,920 

Construction 11.890 12,370 24,260 

OUter 0 

Tohll 510 0 0 2,160 560 0 11,890 12,370 27,490 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Categor·y Prior FY's Cun·ent Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 510 2,160 560 11 ,890 12,370 27,490 

Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 510 0 0 2,160 560 0 11,890 12,370 27,490 

Unll #: 1142 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
J'olicy Number· 1.1a 
Pr·oject Catcgo•·y 2 
Project Location us 
Special Y/N N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
StaJJ 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Tota l 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: HYPoluxo Rd-Uigh Jlidge Rd to Seacrest Blvd 

Description: Study/Design 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY2007 FY 2008 F Y 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element PriorFY's Current Request FY2012 

Design 19 19 
Acquis ition 540 540 
Construction 2,250 2,250 

Other 0 

Total 19 0 0 540 0 0 2,250 0 2,809 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's CtLrrent Request FY2012 

Ad Valo1·em 0 
Impact Fees 19 540 2,250 2,809 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bon-ds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 19 0 0 540 0 0 2,250 0 2,809 

Unit # : 1132 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan E lement 
Policy Number 
Project Category 2 

Project Location us 
Special YfN N 
Higb Hazard Area YfN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FfY 
Staff 
O&M 
Et}Uil>ntent 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I Project Tille: HYPoluxo Rd-.Jog Rd lo Military TntiJ 

Description: 2.0 Miles; 6 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY201J FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Cuncut Request FY 2012 

Design 375 375 
Acquisition 1,410 1,410 
Consh·uction 5,730 5,730 
Other 0 

TotaJ 1,785 0 5,730 0 0 0 0 0 7,515 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 F¥2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 lleyond Total 

Catego•·y Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 1,785 5,730 7,5 15 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Olber 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 1,785 0 5,730 0 0 0 0 0 7,515 

Unit#: 0964 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
J'olicy Numbe•· 1.1 a 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special Y/N N 
High Ilazm·d Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ iD 1,000) 

Capita l Project Pr oposal 

I Project Title: Indiantown Rd-Jupitct· Farms Rd toW of Florida's Turnpike 

Description: 1.6 Miles; 6 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 542 542 
Acquisition 3,000 1,000 4,000 
Construction L0,420 10,420 
Other 0 

Tota l 542 0 0 0 0 3,000 1,000 10,420 14,962 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's C urrent Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 542 3,000 1,000 10,420 14,962 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 542 0 0 0 0 3,000 1,000 10,420 14,962 

Unit#: 1160 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy N u mbe•· 1.2-f.33c 
Pt·oject Category 2 
P•·oject Location us 
Special Y/N N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: ln tersection Program-Countywide U nit #: Various 

Description: The lnte•·sectlonlmprovementProgram provides both minor and major geometric improvements at intersections. These improvements are to 
increase capacity and/or safety at intersections. Projects are designed and constructed both in-house and by contracted services. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY20ll FY2012 Beyond Total Comp I,lan E lement 
Element Pl'ior FY's Current Req uest FY 2012 Policy Number 

Project Category 2 

Design 3,450 100 100 100 100 100 100 400 4,450 Project Location us 
Acquisition 7,600 300 200 200 200 200 200 800 9,700 Special YIN N 
Construction II , 150 500 6,520 5,800 2,600 3,180 2,600 12,900 45,250 High IInzard Area YIN N 
Other 2,400 100 200 100 100 100 100 400 3,500 

Total 24,600 1,000 7,020 6,200 3,000 3,580 3,000 14,500 62,900 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 li'Y 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 17,340 6,020 5,200 580 2,500 3 1,640 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
OJ>erating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Oilier 7,260 1,000 1,000 1,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 12,000 3 1,260 Total 0 0 
Prop Slta1·e 0 

#of 
Total 24,600 1,000 7,020 6,200 3,000 3,580 3,000 14,500 62,900 Positions 

I 



~ 
I 

Vol 
-.1 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I Project Tille: Intracoastal Crossings-Countywide 

Description: Countywide bridge replacements. 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyoud Total 

Element Prior FY's CmTent Request FY 2012 

Design 1,000 1,500 2,700 2,920 8,120 
Acquisition 800 1,080 2,540 1,970 6,390 
Construction 1,000 44,540 81,860 127,400 
Other 200 200 

Tota l 3,000 1,500 0 3,780 0 50,000 0 83,830 142,110 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Tota l 

Category PriorFY's Current Ret1uest FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 0 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 3,000 1,500 3,780 50,000 83,830 142.110 
Prop Share 0 

Total 3,000 1,500 0 3,780 0 50,000 0 83,830 142,110 

Unit#: 1001 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element 
Policy Number 
Pro.ied Category 2 
Projec1 Location us 
Special Y/N N 
High Hazard Area Y/N y 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1 ,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Inigation-Uuincorporated Area-O.T.I.S. Program "Only Trees, Irrigalion & Sod" Unit#: 1000 

Description: O.T.l.S is the standard for median beautiJication on County and State thoroughfares in the unincorporated areas. This is a multi-year 
p.-ogram that is in conjunction '"itlt the Road Prognlm construction. Further, municipalities can be granted funding for this program provided they agree 
to maintain the medjan(s) after· completion. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY2007 FY 2.008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element 
E lement PriorFY's Current Request FY2012 Policy Number· 

Project Catcgor·y 
Design 0 Projecl Location N 
Acqu.isition .0 Special Y/N N 
Construction 0 Uigh H azud Area YIN N 
Other 6,000 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 6,000 21,000 

Total 6,000 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 6,000 21,000 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request ll'Y 20J2 1st Year Ongoing 
F/Y 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Gran ts 0 Equipment 
Operating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 6,000 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 6,000 21,000 Total 0 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 6,000 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 6,000 21,000 Positions 

I 
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Palm Beach County Capital I mprovement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital P roject PrOJlOsaJ 

I Project Title: Jog Road-GJades Rd to Varna to Rd 

Description: 1.7 Miles; 6 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's C mTent Request FY 2012 

Design 0 
Acquisition 580 580 
Coostruction 10,000 10,000 
Other 0 

Tota l 0 0 0 0 0 580 0 10,000 10,580 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY20 10 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Cate2m·y PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 580 10,000 10,580 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 580 0 10,000 10,580 

Unit #: I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp P lan E lement TE 
Policy Numbe•· l.la 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
lligh IIazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

TotaJ 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Imp1·ovement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

IP•·oject Title: Jog Road-Roebuck Rd to 45th Street 

Description: 1.9 Miles; 4/6 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Pt·ior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 1,300 1,300 
Acquisition 912 2,160 2,000 1,000 6,072 
Constmction 12,840 11,240 24,080 
Other 0 

Total 2,212 2,160 14,840 12,240 0 0 0 0 31,452 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Category PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 2,2 12 2,160 14,840 12,240 31,452 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Othe1· 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 2,212 2,160 14,840 12,240 0 0 0 0 31,452 

Un it #: 0670 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
I,olicy Number l.la 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special Y!N N 
lligll Ilazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

lst Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Jog Rd-Fiorida Turnpike Ent:t·ance Intersection improvements 

Description: Intersection Improvements 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 F¥ 2010 FY 2011 F¥2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 10 220 400 630 
Acquisition 180 180 
ConstTuction 3,130 3,130 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 10 220 0 580 0 3,130 3,940 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 .FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valo1·em 0 
Impact Fees 10 220 580 3,130 3,940 
Grants 0 
Opc.-ating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 0 0 10 220 0 580 0 3,130 3,940 

Unit #: I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan E lement TE 
Policy Number l.l a 
l'roject Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Othe1· 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Lnntana Rd-ffigh Ridge Rd to Redding Rd 

Description: Study/Design 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY20U Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Cun-ent Request FY 2012 

Design 36 36 
Acquisition 540 3,610 4,150 
Construction 0 
Other 0 

Total 36 0 0 540 0 3,610 0 0 4,186 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 36 540 3,610 4, 186 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 36 0 0 540 0 3,610 0 0 4,186 

Uuil #: 1094 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp 1'1an Element 
Policy Number· 
.Project Categor·y 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
F/Y 
Stair 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

lPro,ject Title: Lawrence Rd-South of Boynton Cana l to North of Boynton Canal 

Description: 0.2 Miles; 5 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current RccJuest FY 2012 

Design 220 220 
Acquisition 0 
Construction 2,120 2,120 
Otl1er 0 

Total 220 0 2,120 0 0 0 0 0 2,340 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Categm·y Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 220 2,120 2,340 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Otlwr 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 220 0 2,120 0 0 0 0 0 2,340 

Unit#: 1165 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number l.la 
Project Catego•·y 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project T ille: Lyons Rd-North of West Atlantic to South of Boynton Beach Blvd 

Description: 3.2 Miles; 2 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 F¥2009 FY 2010 FY 20JJ FY 2012 Beyond To btl 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 730 700 1,430 
Acquisition 343 2,000 1,000 3,343 
Coustruction 14.050 14,050 
Other 0 

Total 1,073 2,700 15,050 0 0 0 0 0 18,823 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 l i'Y 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Catcgor·y Prior FY's Current Request FY2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 1,073 2,700 15,050 18,823 
Grants 0 

I Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 1,073 2,700 15,050 0 0 0 0 0 18,823 

Unit #: 1153 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
t>olicy Number 1.4g 
J>rojccl Categor·y 2 
Pr·ojecl Loc~1tion us 
Special YIN N 
High lli1zard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ou~?,oing 

FN 
Sta rf 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project P•·oposaJ 

!Project Title: Lyons Rd-South ofLWDD L-11 Canal to Nor·th of LWDD L-10 Canal 

Description: 1.0 Miles; 2 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element J>r·im· FY's CuJTent Request FY 2012 

Design 10 230 240 
Acquisition 0 
Construction 0 
Other 0 

Total 0 10 230 0 0 0 0 0 240 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 l1'Y 2011 FY2012 Beyond Tolal 

Category Prior FY's CutTent Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees LO 230 240 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
OU1er 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 0 10 230 0 0 0 0 0 240 

Unit#: 1178 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy N u mbcr 1.1 a 
J,rojcct Category 2 
Project Location us 
SpeciaiYfN N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FN 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 



~ 
I 

""" Q\ 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Northlake and SR 7 Intersection Improvements 

Description: Intersection Improvements 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY201J FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element PriorFY's Current lleguest FY 2012 

Design LOO 100 
Acquisition 110 110 
Construction 900 900 
Otbe•· 0 

Total 0 0 0 1,110 0 0 0 0 1,110 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Categor~ Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad VaJo1·cm 0 
impact Fees I , II 0 1. ,110 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Otbea· 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 0 0 0 1,110 0 0 0 0 1,110 

Unit#: I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp PL:tn Element TE 
Policy Number 1.1 a 
Pr·oject Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special Y/N N 
High Haza1·d Arc:1 YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I Project Title: Nm-thlake Blvd-Seminole 'Pratt to Coconut Blvd 

Description: 3.4 Miles; 4 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY20J2 

Jlesign 910 910 
Acquisition 3,969 5,920 2,000 11 ,889 
Construction 18,670 18,670 
Other 0 

Total 41879 5,920 20,670 0 0 0 0 0 31,469 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Pl"ior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 4,879 5,920 20,670 31 ,469 
C r·ants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Tota l 4,879 5,920 20,670 0 0 0 0 0 31,469 

Unit#: 0966 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number J .2f. 33.o/p, l.4g 
Project Category 2 
J>roject Location us 
Special Y/N N 
High Hazar·d Area Y/N N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
F/Y 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

CapitaJ Project Proposal 

!Project TiUe: Okeechobee Blvd-Australian Ave to Tamarind Avc/Pat·ker Ave 

Description: 0.2 Miles; 8 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY2007 FY 2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prim· FY's Current Request FY2012 

Design 77 77 
Acq uisition 5 5 
Construction 4, L30 4,130 
Other 0 

Total 82 0 4,130 0 0 0 0 0 4,212 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 F¥2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Va lorem 0 
Impact Fees 82 4,L30 4,212 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 82 0 4,130 0 0 0 0 0 4,212 

Unit #: 0947 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Com1> Plan Element TE 
Policy Nu mbe1· l.la, l.ln 
Project Category 2 
ProjectLocation us 
Special Y/N N 
High llazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

lr.-oject Title: Okeechobee Blvd-West of E Rd to East of Folsom Rd 

Description: 1.3 Miles; 4/6 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's C ur..-ent Request FY2012 

Design 510 510 
Acquisition 68 2,700 2,250 5,018 
Construction 12,520 12,520 
Other 0 

Total 578 0 0 2,700 2,250 0 12,520 0 18,048 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valor·em 0 
Impa.ct li'ees 578 2,700 2,250 12,520 18,048 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 578 0 0 2,700 2,250 0 12,520 0 18,048 

U nit#: 1100 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Jlhm Element TE 
Policy N umber l.la 

Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
lligh Hazard Ar·ea YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I Project TitJe: Old Boynton Rd-Bridgl! Over LWDD E-4 Canal 

Description: Bridge Replacement; 3/5 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 J?Y 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's C ur·rent Request FY 2012 

Design 100 100 
Acq uisitiou 10 10 
Construction 0 
Other 1,000 1,000 

Total 110 0 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,110 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Re<.Juesl J?Y 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Lmpact Fees 1,000 1,000 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Uonds 0 
Other 110 11 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total JlO 0 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,11.0 

Uuil #: 1118 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number· 1.2£.36 
Pr·oject Categor·y 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
lligh Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
F/Y 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1 ,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Old Dixie Hwy-Yamato Rd to Linton Blvd 

Description: 3.0 Miles; 3/5 Lanes 

Cost Pmjections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 262 200 462 
Acquisition 800 1,170 2,430 2,530 6,930 
Construction 16,000 16,000 
Other· 0 

TotaJ 262 1,000 0 0 0 1,170 2,430 18,530 23,392 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 F¥2012 Beyond Total 

Category PriorFY's Cur-rent Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 262 1,000 1,170 2,430 18,530 23,392 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Ot'her 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 262 1,000 0 0 0 1,170 2,430 18,530 23,392 

Unit #: 1089 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan EJcment TE 
Policy Number l.l a 
ProJect Categor-y 2 

Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Old Dixie Hwy-ParkAve to Northlake Blvd 

Description: 0.9 Miles; 3/4/5 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Pri01·FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 848 848 
Acquisition 345 345 
Construction 6,950 6,950 
Other 0 

Total 1,192 0 0 0 6,950 0 0 0 8,142 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
lmpact Fees 1,192 6,950 8,142 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 1,192 0 0 0 6,950 0 0 0 8,142 

Unit#: 1064 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Corup Plan Element TE 
Policy Number· l.la 
ProjecC Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazard Are~1 YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

# of 
]lositions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capita l Project Pr·oposal 

!Project Title: Orange Blvd & Coconut Blvd Intersection Im}wovements 

Description: Intersection Improvements 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 10 10 
Acquisition 10 100 110 
Construction 450 450 
Other 0 

Total 20 100 0 450 0 0 0 0 570 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Tota l 

Cateeory Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 20 100 450 570 
Gra nts 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Otber 0 
Prop Sb<UC 0 

Total 20 100 0 450 0 0 0 0 570 

Unit #: 1159 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan E lement TE 
Policy Number l.la 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Specia l YIN N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach Conoty Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: .Palmetto Pari< Rd-West of MiHtary to 1-95 

Description: 1.0 Miles; 8 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 F¥2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 0 
Acquisition 0 
Construction 9,030 9,030 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 9,030 0 0 9,030 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 I?Y 2008 .FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 9,030 9,030 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 9,030 0 0 9,030 

Unit #: 0965 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number l.la 
Project Category 2 

Project Location us 
Special Y/N N 
High Hazard AJ·ea YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoiug 
F/Y 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Palmetto Park Rd-Wcst ofPowerline to West of Military Trail 

Description: 1.5 Miles; 8 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Ueyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 900 900 
Acquisition 53 580 633 
Construction 10,000 10,000 
Other 0 

Total 953 0 0 580 0 0 0 10,000 11,533 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's CutTent Request FY 2012 

Ad VaJor·em 0 
Impact Fees 953 580 10,000 I 1,533 
Grants 0 
Ope.-atiog 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 953 0 0 580 0 0 0 10,000 11,533 

Unit#: 0965 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
J>oiJcy Number l.la 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
Righ Hazat·d Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project ProposaJ 

IProjecl TiUe: Pathway Program Countywide Un it #: Annual 

Description: This program develops a list of requested pathways, and requests are then divided into three categories and prioritized. Elementary School 
pathways are highest priority witlr Middle and High School following, accordingly. Pathways to destinations, such as shopping centers, libraries, etc. are 
also considered. In addition, funding for general maintenance is included in this program. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 F¥2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element 
Element PriorFY's C urrent Request FY 2012 Policy Number 

Project Categor-y 2 
Design 1,143 255 255 255 255 255 255 1,020 3,693 Pr·oject Location us 
Acquisition 26 26 SpeciaJ YIN y 

Construction 8,832 1,445 1,045 1,445 1,445 1,445 1,445 5,780 22,882 High nazar·d Area YIN N 
Other· 0 

Total 10,001 1,700 1,300 1,700 1,700 1700 1,700 6,800 26,601 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Categor·y Prior FY's CLLn·ent Rec1uest FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
F/Y 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 10,001 1,700 1,300 1,700 1,700 l,700 1,700 6,800 26,60J Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 10,001 1,700 1,300 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 6,800 26,601 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

IPr·oject Title: I,ersimmon Blvd North Extension- J lOth Ave to 60th Stt·eet 

Description: 1.0 Miles; 2/4 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY20ll FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 400 400 
Aequisition l98 580 778 
Construction 7,510 7,5 10 
Other 0 

Total 598 0 0 580 0 0 7,510 0 8,688 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 598 580 7,51 0 8,688 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bouds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 598 0 0 580 0 0 7~510 0 8,688 

Unit#: 1116 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Numbet· l.la 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special Y/N N 
High Huzard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equ ipmeut 
Other· 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Recording Fees Countywide Unit #: 0924 

Description: Provide funding for expenses incurred in Right of Way (ROW) acquisitions for title search, deed recording, and other related legal expenses 
required for the purchases of ROW. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 li'Y 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp I,lao E lement 
Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Numbet· 

Project Category 2 
Design 0 Project Location V ar 

Acquisition 88 20 20 20 20 20 20 80 288 Special Y fN YfN 
Construction 0 High Haz~ud Area YIN YIN 
Olber 0 

Total 88 20 20 20 20 20 20 80 288 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 f?Y 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Priorl~'Y's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad V;llorem 0 Staff 
Impact ~Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Opea·atiog 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 88 20 20 20 20 20 20 80 288 Total 0 
Prop Shru-e 0 

# of 
Total 88 20 20 20 20 20 20 80 288 J>ositions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capitaliinprovement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I Pm,ject Title: Roebuck Rd-SR 7 to Jog Rd 

Description: 3.0 Miles; 2 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Tot:• I 

E lement Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 510 200 100 810 
Acquisition 1,000 880 1,020 70,930 73,830 
Construction 0 
Other 0 

Total 1,510 0 0 1,080 1,120 0 0 70,930 74,640 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Cu...-ent Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
lm)lact Fees 1,510 1,080 1,120 70,930 74,640 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 

Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 1,510 0 0 1,080 1,120 0 0 70,930 74,640 

Unit#: 1157 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number l. 1 a 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special Y/N N 
High HazaJ"d Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: SR 7-60UI Street to Northlake Blvd 

Description: 4.2 Miles; 2/4 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

E lement PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 3,000 3,000 
Acquisition 10,000 10,000 
Construction 47,000 47,000 
Otller 0 

Total 0 0 0 60,000 0 0 0 0 60,000 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY201l FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Cun·ent Request FY2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
impact Fees 60,000 60,000 
Gran Is 0 
Opea·ating 0 
Bonds 0 
Olher 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 0 0 0 60,000 0 0 0 0 60,000 

Unit#: I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp P lan E lement TE 
Policy Number l.la 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
Iligh Haz:u·d Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
J!/Y 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Impr·ovement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I Project Title: Seminole Jlratt-High School to Orange Blvd 

Description: 2.5 Miles; 4 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 F¥2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element PriorFY's CmTent Request FY 2012 

Design 1,820 1,820 
Acquisition 400 1,040 1,440 
Construction 11,580 12,040 23,620 
Other 0 

Total 2,220 0 1,040 0 11,580 12,040 0 0 26,880 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Cur·reut Requesl FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
lmpactFccs 2,220 1,040 11 ,580 12,040 26,880 
Gr·ants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

ToW 2,220 0 1,040 0 11,580 12,040 0 0 26,880 

Unit#: 0727 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number· l.la 
.Project Categor·y 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazard Area Y IN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FN 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

IProjcctTiUe: Seminole Pratt-North of Northlake to Bee Line Hwy 

Description: 6.9 Miles; 2/4 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Cut-rent Request FY 2012 

Design 3,000 3,000 
Acquisition 1,970 2,160 4,330 17,400 25,860 
Construction 2,000 88,540 90,540 
Other 0 

Tolal 6,970 0 0 2,160 0 4,330 17,400 88,540 119,400 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category PriorFY's Current Request l•'Y 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 6,970 2, 160 4,330 17,400 88,540 11 9,400 
G1·ants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 6,970 0 0 2,J60 0 4,330 17,400 81:1,540 119,400 

Unit #: 0620 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number 1.2f.33.dd.ee 
Project Category 2 
P•·oject Location us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazard Are~• YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year On2oing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Pt·oject Proposal 

I Project Title: Seminole P1·att and Northlake Intersection Improvements 

Description: Intersection Improvements 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Cunent Request FY 2012 

Design 500 500 
Acquisition 2,640 570 200 3,410 
Construction 7,220 7,220 
Other 0 

Total 3,140 570 7,420 0 0 0 0 0 11,130 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Cate_g_ory Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impacl Fees 3,140 570 7,420 11,130 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 3,140 570 7,420 0 0 0 0 0 ll,130 

Unit#: 0620 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Phm Element TE 
Policy Number l.la 
Project Category 2 
Project Loc~1tion us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazard A•·ea YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
F/Y 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I Project TiUe: Seminole Pratt-Orange Blvd to South of Northlake Blvd 

' 

Description: 1.8 Miles; 4 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request fi'Y 2012 

Design 560 560 

Act]uisition 1,040 1,040 
Construction 7,290 9,270 16,560 
Other 0 

Total 560 0 ],040 0 7,290 9,270 0 0 18,160 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 560 1,040 7,290 9,270 18.160 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Pr·op Share 0 

Total 560 0 1,040 0 7,290 9,270 0 0 18,160 

Unit#: 728 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number· 1.2f.33ff 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special Y/N N 
fngh Hazar·d Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoiug 
FN 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I ProJect Title: Semiuo.le Pratt-SouU1 of Okeechobee Blvd to North of Sycamm·e Dr 

Description: 2.8 Miles; 4 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 1,482 1,482 
Acquisition 4,483 2,000 1,000 7,483 
Construction 5,500 14,900 20,400 
Other 0 

Tob1l 5,965 7,500 15,900 0 0 0 0 0 29,365 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 lfY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 5,965 7,500 15,900 29,365 
Gr·ants 0 
Opcntting 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Sh~:~re 0 

Total 5,965 7,500 15,900 0 0 0 0 0 29,365 

Unit#: 0699 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number l.la 
Pmject Category 2 
Project Location us 
Special YIN N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Seminole Pratt-Sll. 80 to South of Okeechobee Blvd 

Description: 1.4 Miles; 4 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 .FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY2012 

Design 890 890 
Acquisition 2,453 480 400 3,333 
Construction 2,020 10,200 12,220 
Othe•· 0 

Total 3,343 2,500 J0,600 0 0 0 0 0 16,443 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 ll'Y 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 3,343 2,500 10,600 16,443 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 3,343 2,500 10,600 0 0 0 0 0 16,443 

Unit#: 0725 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number· l.la 
Project Category 2 
Project Location us 
Speci~rl Y!N N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FfY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Olher 

Tota.l 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 201 2 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Tille: Silver Beach Rd-East of Congress Ave to OJd Dixie Hwy 

Description: 0.9 Miles; 2 Lanes & 3 Lanes 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior· FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 360 360 
Acquisition 86 1,080 1,166 
Construction 6,680 6,680 
Other 0 

Total 446 1,080 0 6,680 0 0 0 0 8,206 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 446 1,080 6,680 8,206 
Grants 0 
Ope1·ating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Shar·e 0 

Total 446 1,080 0 6,680 0 0 0 0 8,206 

Unit#: 0994 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan E lement TE 
Policy Number 1.1a 
])roject Category 2 
Pr·o_ject Location us 
Special YfN N 
High Hazard Area Y fN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year O ngoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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IP•·oject Title: Street Lighting Coutywide 

Palm Beach County Capital Impt·ovement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

Unit#: 0665 

Description: This program is to provide installation and maintenance of street lighting along Palm Beach County thoroughfare roadways and major 
intersections. This program is partially funded through the Utility Franchise Fee revenue collected by Palm Beach County. As the program has grown, Gas 
Taxes have provided a major additional source of revenue and is budgeted through the Five Year Road Program. District Commissioners are also funding 
installation and maintenance of neighborhood lights being paid for over 20 years from U1e Maintenance fund. In addition, Florida Dept of Transportation 
has r·ecently contracted witb l'alm Beach County to Dlllintain selected intersections for a fee UJat is appmximately $500,000 in additional•·evenue for this 
program. FY 2008 funding includes: 1.) Five Year Road Program ($1.6 million), 2.) transfer from the General Fund ($750,000), 3.) transfer from Street 
Light Maintenance Fund ($54,650), and 4.) reimbursement expenses($ 504,303). 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Tota l Comp Phm Element 
Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Number· 

Pr·oject Catego•·y 3 
Design 629 100 100 100 100 100 100 400 1,629 P•·oject Location Var 

Acquisition 0 Special YIN N 
Construction 2,800 800 800 800 800 800 800 3,200 10,800 High Hazard Area YIN N 
Other 9,100 1,920 2,009 2,009 2,009 2,009 2,009 8,036 29,101 

Tota l ) 2,529 2,820 2,909 2,909 2,909 2,909 2,909 11,636 41,530 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
F/Y 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 79 81 55 55 55 55 55 220 655 Other 
Bonds 0 

Other 12,450 2,739 2,854 2,854 2,854 2,854 2,854 11 ,416 40,875 Total 0 0 

Prop Share 0 
#of 

Total 12,529 2,820 2,909 2,909 2,909 2,909 2,909 11,636 41,530 Positions 

I 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Traffic Calming Countywide Unit#: 0603 

Description: This pt·ogr·am provides funding for the installation of traffic slowing device-s such as speed humps, traffic islands, etc. in neighborhoods who 
request and dcmoustntte a need ror such safety measures on their streets. This program is fund ed in the Five Year Road Program at $50,000 per year. 
Additiona1Jy, Commissioners are also contt·ibuting some of then· r·eserve monies to provide speed humps and other devices in areas whet·e it can not be 
conclush•ely pr·oven that they are needed. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 "Beyond Total Corup Piau Element 
Element Prior FY's Current. Request FY 2012 Policy Number 

Project Category 3 
Design 0 Project Location Var 
Acquisition 0 Special Y!N N 
Construction 420 50 50 so 50 50 50 200 920 Higlt Hazard Area Y !N N 
Other 0 

Total 420 50 so so so so so 200 920 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 "Beyond Total Annual 

Catcgo•'Y Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FN 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 420 50 50 50 50 50 50 200 920 Total 0 
Prop Shan 0 

#of 
Total 420 so so so so so so 200 920 l)ositioos 

I 

0 
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!Project Title: Traffic Signals Countywide 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

Uni t #: Annuli I 

Description: These funds are used to design and install traffic signals utilizing mast arm support structures in lieu of strain pole/span wire support system. 
It is currently being funded at $600,000 per year. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan E lement 
Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Number 

Project Category 3 
Ocsigu 100 50 50 50 50 50 50 200 600 Project Location Var 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN N 
Construction 1,100 550 550 550 550 550 550 2,200 6,600 High Hazanl Area YIN N 
Othet· 0 

Total 1,200 600 600 600 600 600 600 2,400 7,200 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Priot· FY's Current Request Ji'Y 2012 lst Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad VaJot·em 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
G1·ant-s 0 Equipment 
Operating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 1.200 600 600 600 600 600 600 2,400 7,200 Total 0 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 1,200 600 600 600 600 600 600 2,400 7,200 Positions 

I 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I ProJect Title: Woolbright Rd-Corporate Dr to Seacrest Blvd 

Description: Study/Design 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Pri01· FY's Curren! Request FY 2012 

Design 18 18 
Ac£J uisition 540 540 
Construction 3,760 3,760 
Other 0 

Total 18 . 0 0 540 0 0 3,760 0 4,318 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Cut·rent Re_guest FY2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 18 540 3,760 4,31 8 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
l'rop Share 0 

Total 18 0 0 540 0 0 3,760 0 4,318 

Unit#: 1076 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element 
Policy Number 
Project Category 2 

Project Location us 
Special Y/N N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 




